

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA**

---

In re )  
CARTER'S, INC. )  
SECURITIES LITIGATION ) Civil Action No. 1:08-CV-2940-AT  
)

---

**LEAD COUNSEL'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT  
OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

OVERVIEW OF THE CLAIMS AGAINST PWC.....4

ARGUMENT .....4

I. A “REASONABLE PERCENTAGE OF THE FUND” RECOVERED IS THE PROPER METHOD FOR AWARDING ATTORNEYS’ FEES IN THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT .....4

    A. The 30% Fee Request Is Fair and Reasonable.....5

    B. A Fee Approved by Lead Plaintiff Is Entitled to a Presumption of Reasonableness .....7

II. THE REQUESTED FEE IS FAIR AND REASONABLE UNDER THE APPLICABLE FACTORS .....8

    A. The Time and Labor Required .....9

    B. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues ..... 12

    C. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Services Properly, and the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys ..... 16

    D. The Customary and Contingent Nature of the Fee ..... 17

    E. The Amount Involved and Results Achieved ..... 19

    F. Awards in Similar Cases ..... 21

    G. Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date..... 21

III. REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES .....22

CONCLUSION.....24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.*,  
118 F.R.D. 543 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....22

*Blum v. Stenson*,  
465 U.S. 886 (1984).....4, 11

*Camden I Condominium Association v. Dunkle*,  
946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991) .....4, 8, 9, 16, 21

*Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Coca-Cola Co.*,  
587 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....22

*In re Cendant Corp. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001) .....7

*In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.*,  
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....18

*David v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.*,  
No. 08-CV-22278, 2010 WL 1628362 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2010).....16

*In re Friedman's, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 1:03-cv-3475-WSD, 2009 WL 1456698  
(N.D. Ga. May 22, 2009).....18, 19, 22

*Garfield v. NDC Health Corp.*,  
466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006).....14

*Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.*,  
200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001) .....12

*In re Jiangbo Pharm., Inc., Sec. Litig.*,  
884 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (S.D. Fla. 2012).....14

*Mashburn v. Nat'l Healthcare, Inc.*,  
684 F. Supp. 679 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....11

*In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.*,  
249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....20

*In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.*,  
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....5

*In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001) .....11

*In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009).....7

*Norman v. Hous. Auth. of Montgomery*,  
836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988) .....17

*Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines Ltd.*,  
513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007).....12, 18

*Pub. Emps. Ret. Assoc. of Colo. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP*,  
551 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2009) .....14

*Ressler v. Jacobson*,  
149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992) ..... *passim*

*Ressler v. Jacobson*,  
822 F. Supp. 1551 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....16

*Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.*,  
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....18

*In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
461 F. Supp. 2d 383 (D. Md. 2006).....11

*In re Sterling Fin. Corp. Sec. Class Action*,  
No. 07-2171, 2009 WL 2914363 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2009).....13

*Strube v. Am. Equity Inv., Life Ins. Co.*,  
226 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005) .....20

*In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.*,  
176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....12, 17

*In re Sunterra Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 199 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....14

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.*,  
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....5

*Waters v. Int'l Precious Metals Corp.*,  
 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999).....6, 11

*Winkler v. NRD Mining, Ltd.*,  
 198 F.R.D. 355 (E.D.N.Y. 2000).....19

**DOCKETED CASES**

*In re Cbeyond Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:08-cv-1666 (CC) (N.D. Ga. Jan. 5, 2010) .....6

*In re ChoicePoint, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 Civil Action No.: 1:05-CV-00686-JTC (N.D. Ga. July 21, 2008) .....6

*In re Clarus Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:00-CV-2841-CAP (N.D. Ga. Jan. 6, 2005) .....6

*In re Harbinger Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:99-CV-2353-MHS (N.D. Ga. Oct. 18, 2001) .....6

*In re Healthtronics Surgical Servs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:03-CV-2800-CC (N.D. Ga. Dec. 1, 2005).....6

*In re iXL Enters., Inc, Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:00-CV-2347-CC (N.D. Ga. Aug. 5, 2003) .....6

*In re Medirisk, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:98-CV-1922-CAP (N.D. Ga. Mar. 22, 2004) .....6

*In re Profit Recovery Group Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 00-cv-1416 (N.D. Ga. May 26, 2005) .....6

*In re Theragenics Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:99-CV-0141-TWT (N.D. Ga. Sept. 29, 2004).....6

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §77z-1(a)(6).....5  
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(e) .....15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Alba Conte, *Attorney Fee Awards*, §2.19 (3d ed. 2006) .....22
